

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-749

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
2013 MAR 19 AM 9:51
CLERK SUPREME COURT
BY _____

SONNY BOY OATS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant CCRC
Fla. Bar No. 0754773

M. CHANCE MEYER
Staff Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 56362

Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South
1 E Broward Blvd, Suite 444
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
954.713.1284
martymcclain@earthlink.net

COUNSEL FOR MR. OATS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	6
Procedural History	6
Current proceedings.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT I:	27
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. OATS’ CHALLENGE TO HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH ON THE BASIS THAT HIS EXECUTION IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PRECLUDED BECAUSE HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED.	27
A. Florida’s Statutory Test for Mental Retardation	28
B. The Evidence Presented Below	30
C. Judge Stancil’s Erroneous Analysis.....	69
D. Conclusion	75
ARGUMENT II.....	76
MR. OATS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN THE EXPERT APPOINTED BY THE COURT UNDER RULE 3.203(c)(2) ACTED AS ARM OF THE PROSECUTORIAL TEAM, AND NOT AS A COURT EXPERT.....	76
ARGUMENT III	83

THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY CURTAILED MR. OATS' CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DR. MCCLAREN AND LIMITED MR. OATS RIGHT TO PRESENT FAVORABLE EVIDENCE THROUGH DR. MCCLAREN IN VIOLATION OF MR. OATS' SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	83
ARGUMENT IV	85
THE JUDGE BELOW FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY DEPARTING FROM HIS ROLE OF NEUTRALITY DURING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND DEPRIVED MR. OATS OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS MENTAL RETARDATION CLAIM.	85
ARGUMENT V	98
THE BURDEN OF PROOF SET FORTH IN § 921.137 AS APPLICABLE AT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING DECIDING WHETHER A CAPITAL DEFENDANT IS ELIGIBLE FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A DEATH SENTENCE IN LIGHT OF HIS MENTAL RETARDATION CLAIM IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SINCE ANY FACT NECESSARY TO RENDER A CAPITAL DEFENDANT DEATH ELIGIBLE CONSTITUTES AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE AND IS SUBJECT TO THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	98
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	102
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 19, 84
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	100
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	27, 29, 30
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	99
<i>In re: Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. Pro. And Fla. R. App. Pro.</i> , 875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004)	28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3758650 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2012).....	86, 87, 98
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	passim
<i>Kephart v. Hadi</i> , 932 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006).....	27
<i>Miami-Dade Cty. v. Jones</i> , 793 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 2001).....	83
<i>Oats v. Dugger</i> , 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	8
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Parkin v. State</i> , 238 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970).....	83
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	100

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 19, 84, 99

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 100

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.803(18)..... 16

Fla. Stat. § 921.137 passim

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 15, 18

Other Authorities

American Association on Mental Deficiency, *Classification in Mental Retardation*
(Herbert J. Grossman ed., 8th ed. 1983) 59

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders
(4th ed. 2000) (DSM-IV)..... 10, 30, 35

Ellis, *Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative*
Issues. Death Penalty Information Center, February 23, 2011,
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/MREllisLeg.pdf>. 73

Rules

Florida Administrative Code Rule 65B-4.032 18, 29

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203 passim
